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)

BOJANGLES BAR & GRILL,
)



)



Petitioner,
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vs.

)
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00-0133 LC




)


00-0134 LC

SUPERVISOR OF LIQUOR CONTROL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On January 20, 2000, Donna J. New, d/b/a Bojangles Bar & Grill, (New) filed two complaints appealing two orders of the Supervisor of Liquor Control (Supervisor) suspending her license for the sale of intoxicating liquor to a minor and for the consumption of intoxicating liquor by a minor on the licensed premises.  


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaints on June 6, 2000, and granted the Supervisor’s motion to consolidate the cases.  New did not appear at the hearing.  Marvin O. Teer, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, represented the Supervisor.  The matter became ready for our decision on June 5, 2000, when our reporter filed the transcript.   
Findings of Fact

1. New does business as Bojangles at 1920 Big Bend Road, Poplar Bluff, Missouri, and holds retail liquor by-the-drink License No. 102057, issued by the Supervisor and active at all relevant times. 

A.  Incident on July 30, 1999 – Case No. 00-0134 LC

2. On July 30, 1999, at 11:10 p.m., two agents with the Division of Liquor Control went to New’s licensed premises to conduct an investigation.  One of New’s employees was at the door of Bojangles checking identifications and taking door charges.  The agents were met by Dewayne Casey, the manager of Bojangles.  The agents informed Casey that they were going to walk through the premises, and Casey agreed.  

3. The agents observed a male with a youthful appearance purchase from a waitress a beverage that appeared to be beer.  The individual consumed a portion of the beverage.  The waitress did not check the individual’s identification.

4. The agents approached the individual and identified themselves as Missouri State Liquor Control agents.  The individual identified himself as Billy Hart and produced a Tennessee identification card showing him to be 21 years old.  Hart admitted that the birth date on the identification was incorrect and that he was actually 19 years old.  

5. The agents issued a citation to Hart for possessing intoxicating liquor and for using unauthorized identification.  They seized the Tennessee identification card and the beverage that Hart was drinking.  Subsequent testing of the beverage by the Southeast Missouri Regional Crime Laboratory indicated that it had an alcohol content of 4.36 percent by volume. 

6. On December 21, 1999, the Supervisor issued an order suspending New’s license for ten days effective on January 24, 2000, for the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor to a minor, and suspended the license for ten days to run concurrently for New’s allowing the consumption of intoxicating liquor by a minor on the licensed premises.  On January 20, 2000, this Commission stayed the enforcement of the Supervisor’s order until such time as we make our findings and determinations in the case. 

B.  Incident on September 4, 1999 – Case No. 0133 LC

7. On September 4, 1999, at 11:30 p.m., two agents with the Division of Liquor Control went to New’s licensed premises to conduct an investigation.  Employees at the door were checking patrons’ identification as they entered.  If a patron was under the age of 21, an orange-colored band was placed on the wrist of that person, and an employee kept that person’s identification until the person departed from the premises.

8. The agents observed a male with a youthful appearance consuming a beverage from a bottle that appeared to be beer.  The agents approached the individual and identified themselves as Missouri State Liquor Control agents.  The individual identified himself as Bryan Wilson and admitted that he was 18 years old.  Wilson identified a female bartender from whom he purchased the beverage.  

9. The agents issued a citation to Wilson for possessing intoxicating liquor.  They seized the beverage that Wilson was drinking.  Subsequent testing of the beverage by the Southeast Missouri Regional Crime Laboratory indicated that it had an alcohol content of 4.27 percent by volume. 

10. On December 21, 1999, the Supervisor issued an order suspending New’s license for ten days effective on January 24, 2000, for the sale or supply of intoxicating liquor to a minor.  On January 20, 2000, this Commission stayed the enforcement of the Supervisor’s order until such time as we make our findings and determinations in the case.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear New’s complaints.  Sections 311.691 and 621.045.1, RSMo Supp. 1999.
  The Supervisor has the burden to prove its case by a preponderance of the evidence.  Harrington v. Smarr, 844 S.W.2d 16, 19 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  


Chapter 311, RSMo, provides for the regulation of the purchase, sale, possession, and consumption of intoxicating liquor.  Section 311.660(6) authorizes the Supervisor to make rules and regulations and to suspend or revoke licenses issued by her under Chapter 311.  In addition, Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) makes the licensee responsible at all times for the conduct of their business and provides for strict liability to the licensee when an employee on the premises violates a law or regulation.

A.  Incident on July 30, 1999 – Case No. 00-0134 LC


The Supervisor alleges that on July 30, 1999, New unlawfully sold or supplied intoxicating liquor to a minor in violation of section 311.310 and allowed a minor to consume alcoholic beverages on the licensed premises in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).  Section 311.310 provides:


Any licensee under this chapter, or his employee, who shall sell, vend, give away or otherwise supply any intoxicating liquor in any quantity whatsoever to any person under the age of twenty-one years . . . shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor[.]

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) provides:

No licensee shall permit anyone under the age of twenty-one (21) years of age to consume intoxicating liquor . . . upon or about his/her licensed premises.

Section 311.020 defines intoxicating liquor as a beverage containing more than 0.50 percent alcohol by volume.


Our findings show that the beverage sold to Billy Hart by New’s employee had an alcohol content of 4.36 percent by volume.  The beverage was intoxicating liquor as defined by section 311.020.  Hart was 19 years old.  Therefore, New violated section 311.310 and 11 CSR 70-2.140(13) because one of her employees sold an intoxicating liquor to a person under the age of 21 and allowed that person to consume the intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises.  

Regulation 11 CSR 70-2.140(1) makes the licensee responsible at all times for the conduct of their business and provides for strict liability to the licensee when an employee on the premises violates a law or regulation.  We conclude that New is subject to discipline for selling intoxicating liquor to a person under the age of 21 in violation of section 311.310 and for allowing person under the age of 21 to consume intoxicating liquor in violation of 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).  

B.  Incident on September 4, 1999 – Case No. 00-0133 LC


The Supervisor alleges that on September 4, 1999, New unlawfully sold or supplied intoxicating liquor to a minor, Bryan Wilson, in violation of section 311.310.  Our findings show that the beverage sold to Bryan Wilson by New’s employee had an alcohol content of 4.27 percent by volume.  The beverage was intoxicating liquor as defined in section 311.020.  Wilson was 18 years old.  Therefore, New violated section 311.310 because one of her employees sold intoxicating liquor to a person under the age of 21.  We conclude that New is subject to discipline for selling intoxicating liquor to a person under the age of 21 in violation of section 311.310.  

Summary


We conclude that in Case No. 00-0134 LC there is cause for the Supervisor to discipline New’s license for unlawfully allowing a minor to possess and consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises in violation of section 311.310 and 11 CSR 70-2.140(13).  We conclude that in Case No. 00-0133 LC there is cause for the Supervisor to discipline New’s license for unlawfully allowing a minor to consume intoxicating liquor on the licensed premises in violation of section 311.310. 


SO ORDERED on June 14, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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